
MAG Concrete Working Group 

Meeting Notes 
Thursday, February 23, 2012, 1:30 pm at the ARPA Offices 

Present: 

See attached attendance sheet. 

Discussion: 

The following were handed out to members for review and comments: 

Minutes from the last meeting on 1-18-12 
340 Concrete Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, etc. 

City of Gilbert revisions to Section 340 
342 Decorative Concrete Paving Stone – Detail 225 
525 Shotcrete 

SRP Standard Specifications on Shotcrete – Peter Kandaris 
ADOT and Pinal County Specifications on Recycled Base 

   
1) Section 340 and the Gilbert revisions – The Group discussed the proposed City of 

Gilbert revisions along side of the current MAG Section 340.  It was determined that Jeff 
Hearne will work on providing some specific comments back to Brian Gallimore to pass 
on to his contacts. Several members of the Group will work on a targeted re-organization 
and clarification through additional charts and subdivision of MAG 340 by application. 

2) Section 342 and Detail 225 - The Group went over the proposed revisions to the section 
from last year and looked at the current Detail from Scott Zipprich and Buckeye.  No 
issues were found with the revised language but some additional clarification separating 
foot traffic design parameters from those needed only in vehicular traffic area  were 
discussed with Scott agreed to work on those changes to the detail. 

3) Jeff Hearne commented that he had made contact with the Masonry Guild Executive 
Director to enlist their expertise in the review/revision of Sections 510, 511, 775, and 
776.  Word document copies of the current Section versions were passed on to them for 
their use. 

4) Section 525 on Shotcrete – The group received copies of the last revision version and 2 
different current specifications from SRP (Peter Kandaris) for information and review.  
After some discussion regarding the elimination of references to the “dry method” or 
Gunite, Peter agreed to take the SRP specifications and modify them to the MAG format 
to bring back to the Group for discussion. 

5) Recycled Materials – additional copies of some current recycled base specifications from 
ADOT and Pinal County were distributed to the Group for their information.  The 
Materials Group is working on the Recycle issue at this time but member are 
encouraged to be involved with the process. 



6) A Pervious Concrete Group is in the process of getting organized and meeting to work 
on the specifics involved in the local certification of Contractors in the application and 
curing and we will ask them to also develop a proposed Specification. 

7) The next meeting date was discussed and it was determined that it is beneficial for most 
of the members of this Group to meet directly following the Asphalt Working Group.   

 
Date for Next Meeting: 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, March 21st at 1:30 PM in the ARPA offices 
following the Asphalt Working Group at 12:00 PM.  Any and all participants are welcome 
and encouraged to be involved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attendance MAG Concrete Working Group Thursday, February 23, 2012
Initials

Gordon Tyus MAG Maricopa Association of Governments 602-254-6300 GTyus@azmag.gov
Bob Herz McDOT Maricopa County 602-506-4760 rherz@mail.maricopa.gov
Gant Yasanayake McDOT Maricopa County 602-506-4636 gantyasanayake@mail.maricopa.gov

PK Peter Kandaris Utility Salt River Project 602-236-8613 pmkandar@srpnet.com
JR Jacob Rodriguez Utility Salt River Project 602-236-8613 jacob.rodriguez@srpnet.com
SA Syd Anderson Municipality City of Phoenix 602-495-2047 syd.anderson@phoenix.gov

Don Hansen Municipality City of Chandler 480-215-9264 don.hansen@chandleraz.gov
Joe Mueller Municipality City of Mesa 480-644-6937 joe.mueller@mesaaz.gov
Troy Tobiasson Municipality City of Goodyear 623-882-7979 troy.tobiasson@goodyearaz.gov

SZ Scott Zipprich Municipality Town of Buckeye 623-547-4661 scott@scoutten.com
BG Brian Gallimore Contractor WSP Inc 623-434-5050 bgallimore@wspinc.net

Kwigs Bowen NUCA Fishel Contracting 480-775-3943 hlbowen@teamfishel.com
JH Jeff Hearne Producer Salt River Materials Group 480-850-5757 jhearne@srmaterials.com

Mike Kohout Producer Cemex 602-220-5631 mkohout@cemexusa.com
Robert Barkley Producer Hanson Aggregates of Arizona 602-685-3436 robert.barkley@hansen.biz
Tom Romero Producer CPC Southwest Materials 520-744-3222 tromero@calportland.com
Adrian Green Producer Vulcan Materials 602-528-8692 greenaj@vmcmail.com

TV Tom Villa Producer Drake Materials 480-607-3999 tvilla@drakematerials.com
NB Nick Baxter Producer Drake Cement 602-708-0259 nbaxter@drakecement.com

Angelo Trujillo Producer BASF Admixtures 480-824-3733 angelotrujillo@cox.net
GD Greg Dorsch Producer BASF Admixtures 480-363-5646 greg.dorsch@basf.com
DI Derek Imperial Producer BASF Admixtures 480-993-6948 derek.imperial@basf.com

Art Tyson Producer W. R. Grace Admixtures Art.E.Tyson@grace.com
Charles Moses Producer Jensen Precast 775-287-7275 cmoses@jensenprecast.com
David Allen Producer Boral Materials 602-861-5100 david.allen@boral.com

JB Jeff Benedict Producer Valero Energy Corp 520-777-2456 Jeff.Benedict@valero.com
Matthew Marcus Testing Laboratory Ninyo & Moore 602-243-1600 mmarcus@ninyoandmoore.com
Craig Rees Testing Laboratory Ninyo & Moore 602-243-1600 crees@ninyoandmoore.com
William Smith Testing Laboratory Terracon 480-897-8200 whsmith@terracon.com
Mohammad Rahman Testing Laboratory ATC Associates 480-355-4634 mohammad.rahman@atcassociates.com

ST Scott Thompson Testing Laboratory ATC Associates 602-290-0840 scott.thompson@atcassociates.com
Dan Dragonetti Testing Laboratory Speedie and Associates 602-997-6391 ddragonetti@speedie.net

DC Don Cornelison Testing Laboratory Speedie and Associates 602-997-6391 dcornelison@speedie.net
Raphael Tixier Testing Laboratory Western Technologies Inc. 602-437-3737 r.tixier@wt-us.com
Ed Weaver Consultant ASU - CIM 480-297-7501 Edwin.Weaver@asu.edu
Jim Willson Consultant Consultant 602 290-9585 cementaz@cox.net
Elaine Trujillo ARPA Arizona Rock Products Association 602-271-0346 elaine@azrockproducts.org
Steve Trussel ARPA Arizona Rock Products Association 602-271-0346 steve@azrockproducts.org


